

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 16418 of 2025**

=====

VASIM SADIKBHAI NAGORI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR NAUMAN S QURESHI(10669) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR SHAKEEL A QURESHI(1077) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR KANVA ANTANI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 11/12/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. From the material available on record it appears that the petitioner herein and the respondent no.02 were in relationship. The petitioner herein had allegedly borrowed some money from the respondent no.02 and since, the said money was not returned by the petitioner to the respondent no.02, on 30.07.2025, the respondent no.02 had submitted an application to C-Division Police Station, Junagadh making complaint about non-payment of money by the present petitioner. In the said complaint, the respondent no.02 has not made any allegations against the petitioner as regard him having committed any physical offence against her. Pursuant to the said application given by her, her statement came to be recorded on 23.08.2025 by the C-Division Police Station, Junagadh wherein also, she had not narrated anything with regard to the petitioner having established any physical relations with her without her consent. Thereafter, the present FIR has been lodged on 03.09.2025

making allegations against the petitioner that he had established physical relations with her without her consent. As per the FIR, the incident alleged in the FIR had taken place between 01.08.2024 to 19.07.2025.

2. Having regard to these aspects, issue Notice returnable on 01.04.2026. Learned APP waives service of Notice on behalf of respondent – State. Direct Service is permitted through concerned Police Station.

3. Ad-interim relief in terms of para 8(C) is granted till the next date.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)